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Jai Balaji Industries 

Jai Balaji 2.0: a turnaround story focused on VAP 

Jai Balaji Industries (JBIL: NOT RATED) is a fully integrated steel company with a 
focus on specialized products such as ductile iron (DI) pipes and ferroalloys, 
operating in Eastern India. We return positive from JBIL’s plant visit in Durgapur, 
near Kolkata, West Bengal. We visited Units III and IV, spread over 400 acres of 
land situated in the Burdwan division of West Bengal, which produce DI pipes and 
TMT bars as finished products through different manufacturing routes. The plant 
has a DI pipe capacity of 240ktpa, a TMT bar capacity of 260ktpa, and a ferroalloy 
capacity of 100ktpa. The DI pipe capacity is set to more than double over the next 
year to 600ktpa, while the total ferroalloy capacity is expected to grow from 
130ktpa to 190ktpa. The ongoing capacity expansion plan began with an estimated 
outlay of Rs 10bn out of which over Rs 4bn has already been spent. 

Key takeaways from the plant visit 

• Unit III manufactures DI pipes through the pig iron route. Iron ore is majorly 
sourced from Barbil, Orissa transported through captive railway sidings, both at 
the loading and unloading points; railway sidings help save transportation costs of 
~Rs 300-350/t. Iron ore beneficiation (incl. screening and washing) at the plant 
enables cost savings of ~Rs 800-1,000/t. Unit IV manufactures steel wire rods and 
TMT bars through the DRI route. The facility also includes a ferroalloy and a low-
carbon ferrochrome unit.  

• The plant follows a zero waste and zero discharge policy with an end-to-end 
waste heat recovery system in place. Waste heat from the coke oven and blast 
furnace is effectively utilized in the sintering process as well as to run the boilers 
and turbines in the captive power plant.  

• The 360ktpa DI pipe expansion is underway and is estimated to be commissioned 
in the next six months. JBIL aims to fund all capacity expansion plans through 
internal accruals. It is also targeting to turn cash positive in the next 18 months 
from the current net debt position of Rs 5.7bn.  

• The management expects DI pipe demand to grow at 12% CAGR over the next 2-3 
years bolstered by favorable government policies for water infrastructure 
development. Irrigation, urbanization, and industrialization would continue to 
drive demand. The company is banking on domestic demand with a lesser focus 
on exports in the segment; may export only if it is margin accretive.  

• JBIL is the only Indian company to set up a specialized low-carbon ferrochrome 
(LCFC) manufacturing facility which accrues realisations of ~Rs 2,50,000/t and 
over 10% EBITDA margin. LCFC is largely used in specialized steel catering to niche 
segments like aerospace and defense.  

• JBIL’s ferroalloy production increased by 50% YoY in FY22 and by another 33% YoY 
in FY23 as various countries banned Russian imports causing a supply glut; Russia 
is one of the top 5 global ferroalloy producers. Sanctions on Russian imports 
benefited India and, in turn, JBIL which was ready to deliver.  

• Annual ferroalloy contracts are index-linked while shorter contracts (3 months) 
are entered into at a fixed price. Contracts are priced to preserve margins. The 
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PLANT VISIT UPDATE 

Sector: Metals & Mining Rating: NR 

CMP: Rs 913 Target Price: NA 

Stock Info  

Sensex/Nifty 72,836/22,097 

Bloomberg JBIL IN 

Equity shares (mn) 160 

52-wk High/Low 1,314/42 

Face value Rs 10 

M-Cap  Rs 147bn/USD 2bn 

Financial Snapshot (Rs bn) 
Y/E  Mar       FY21 FY22 FY23 

Sales 27.9 46.9 61.3 

EBITDA 1.0 2.1 2.6 

OPM (%) 3 4 4 

PAT (adj.) -0.8 0.5 0.6 

EPS (Rs) -6.9 4.4 4.5 

PE (x) NA 209.9 203.4 

P/B (x) NA NA 26.3 

EV/EBITDA (x) 189 85.4 60.3 

RoE (%) NA NA 10 

RoCE (%) NA NA 16 

Net-D/E (x) NA NA 1.5 

Shareholding pattern (%) 
 Dec’23 Sep’23 Jun’23 

Promoter 60.0 60.0 58.7 

–Pledged 19.2 19.2 33.6 

FII 2.3 0.7 0.1 

DII   0.1 

Others 37.7 39.3 41.1 

Stock Performance (1-year) 

0

375

750

1,125

1,500

M
ar

-2
3

A
p

r-
2

3

M
ay

-2
3

Ju
n

-2
3

Ju
l-

2
3

A
u

g-
23

Se
p

-2
3

O
ct

-2
3

N
o

v-
23

D
e

c-
2

3

Ja
n

-2
4

Fe
b

-2
4

M
ar

-2
4

JBIL Sensex
 

 

Shweta Dikshit 
shwetadikshit@systematixgroup.in 
+91 22 6704 8042 

Hinal Kothari 
hinalkothari@systematixgroup.in 
+91 22 6704 8076 

 

 



 
 

24 March 2024 

 

2 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Jai Balaji Industries 

 

ferrochrome segment offers very specialized products shielding it from demand 
fluctuations due to price volatility, unlike bulk commodities.  

• JBIL has restructured its balance sheet through various asset reconstruction 
companies. Several assets were written off and certain distressed assets were 
sold to keep the company going concern. Its current borrowings pertain to Rs 
5.7bn facility agreement with Tata Capital Financial Services. 

• JBIL’s revenue and PAT have grown at a 3-year CAGR of 28% and 48%, 
respectively, with the EBITDA margin improving from 3% in FY21 to over 12% on a 
TTM basis. Backward integration, logistics infrastructure, circularity in operations, 
and captive power sources coupled with value-added products (VAP) have 
enabled EBITDA/t generation of ~Rs 25,000, one of the best among peers. Future 
capacity additions also focus on backward integration and VAP capacities which 
can help sustain EBITDA in the Rs 20,000-Rs 22,000/t range.  

• Strong earnings growth would drive robust cash flows to fund capex plans, 
deleverage, and meet the working capital (WC) requirements. The management 
estimates WC requirement to be ~Rs 5-7bn in the next few quarters as operations 
ramp up.  

• The company is entirely focused on completing the ongoing capacity expansion 
plans through internal accruals and the management maintains a cautious stance 
on any incremental debt. Growth plans beyond the ongoing capex are not on the 
table currently and will be intricately evaluated if an opportunity arises.  

• JBIL is not looking to foray into captive iron ore mining since iron ore mines are 
being auctioned at a +100% premium. It is one of the few companies with railway 
sidings for raw material transportation and the only one with loading site railway 
sidings, which forms the backbone of its strong raw material sourcing.  
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Exhibit 1: Growth in high-margin products production volume Exhibit 2: Production trend across intermediate products 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 3: VAP contribution in sales has increased Exhibit 4: Sales trend across intermediate products 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 5: VAPs (TMT, DI pipes, and ferroalloys) generate higher Exhibit 6: Improved realizations across intermediate products 
realizations       
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  
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Exhibit 7: 15% revenue CAGR over FY19-FY23 Exhibit 8: Margin improvement due to backward integration and 
VAP; TTM EBITDA margin is 12%  
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 9: Significant growth in EBITDA/t driven by high margin VAP  Exhibit 10: Turned profitable in FY23 led by cost reduction, debt 
 restructuring and high margin VAP sales 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 11: DI pipe capacity to more than double, revenue Exhibit 12: Expansion in specialised ferrochrome within the  
contribution to increase from 30% to 50% post expansion ferroalloys segment 
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Exhibit 13: Targeting to turn cash positive within 18 months Exhibit 14: Net working capital cycle 
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Exhibit 15: Capacities across products 

Capacity Dec-23 

Sponge iron 0.3 

Pig iron 0.5 

Billets 0.4 

TMT 0.3 

Ferro alloys 0.1 

DI pipes 0.2 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research   

Exhibit 16: Capex plans focus on backward integration and value-added product portfolio  

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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Exhibit 17: Plant at Durgapur, West Bengal 

Iron ore beneficiation plant 

 

Coal yard 

 

Process flow - coking coal to coke 

 

Coke oven battery 

 

Coke oven battery 

 

Process flow - sintering 
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Raw mateiral used in the sinter plant 

 

Sintering process 

 

Hot metal production through blast furnace 

 

DI pipe finished products model 

 

Silica sand moulds used for pipes 

 

Conversion of hot metal to pipe 

 

Cast iron pipe 

 

Annealing 
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Zinc coated pipes 

 

Hydrotesting pipes 

 

DI pipe production process 

 

 
Cement and bitumen coated finished products 

 

Hot billet used for TMT bars and wire rod 
production 

 

 
TMT and wire rod dispatch area 

 

Captive power unit 

 

Captive power plant model 

 

Railway siding at raw material unloading site 

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 

Registration granted by SEBI to SSSIL and certification from NISM to the analyst in no way guarantee performance of SSSIL or to provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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